ALY /ec/kz

Decision §2 01 63 JAN 1817982

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Southwest Gas )

Corporation for authority to ) Application 60714
increase Natural Gas Rates g (Filed July 6, 1981)
D,

in Placer County, California.

William A. Claecrhout and Rochelle Levine Bexkley,
Attorneys at Law, for Southwest Gas
Corporation, applicant.

James S. Rood, Attorney at lLaw, and Jay Johnson,
fox the Commission staff.

Southwest Gas Corporation (SW) seeks suthority to increase
its rates and charges for natural gas service in its Placer County
District. As originally filed, the application which is based on a
1982 test year requested an increase of approximately $180,000 for
1982 and an sdditiomal $192,000 for 1983. The application alleges
that these are the amounts necessary to earn a rate of retura of
12.73% and an opportunity to earn a return on common equity of 16.0%.

Duly noticed public hearings were held before Administrative
Law Judge O'Leary (ALJ) at Tahoe City om August 27, 1981 and at
San Francisco on September 22, 198L. The matter was submitted on
October 6, 1981 with the £iling of late-filed Exhibits 21, 22, and 23.

The hearing which was held on August 27, 198l was for the
purpose of receiving public witness testimony concerning the requested
increase. Only one person appeared at the hearing to protest the
proposed increase. A letter was also received from one customer

protesting the increase. Evidence was presented by SW that notice
of the hearing was:




A.60714 ALJ/ec [ks *

1. Posted at 1ts business office and collection
agency locations;

2. pPublished July 22, 1981 in the "Lake Tahoe
News,'" South Lake Tzhoe, and in "The Tahoe
World,” Tahoe City; and

3. Mailed to its customers with customer
billing between July 20 and Avgust 18, 1981.

At the September 22, 1981 hearing testimony was presented
by two witnesses for SW and four witnesses from the Commission
staff. The prepared testimony of an additional four witnesses of
SW and six witnesses of the Commission staff was received in evidence
without cross~examination under stipulations entered into by coumsel
for SW and the Commission staff.

The staff’'s examination of SW's showing prior to the
September 22, 1981 hearing resulted in various adjustments by the
staff which SW agreed to.

Exhibit 14 prepared by SW, entitled ''Stipulation and
Agreement Summary,'' contains three tables showing adopted amounts
with respect to revenue and expenses, rate base, and income taxes
undex present rates based upon a 1982 test year.

The figures agreed upon by Southwest and the staff are based
upon tax law prior to the enactment of the Economic Recovery Tax Act
of 1981 (ERTA). SW also excluded in the exhibit its calculations of
Deferred Investment Tax Credit and Federal Income Tax based on ERTA.

The Commission staff did not present any evidence concerning
ERTA because at the time of the hearing, the Commission was reviewing
varlious ratemaking procedures that should be adopted to conform with
the provisions of ERTA in Order Imstituting Iavestigation (OII) 24.

On December 15 we issued Decision (D.) 93848 in OIX 24.
This decision gives effect to ERTA by adopting the conventiomal
normalization method for treating depreciation and Investment tax
credit.




A.60714 ALJI/ks *

For the purposes of this decision we will utilize SW's
calculations based on ERTA for Deferred Investment Tax Credit and

Federal Income Tax, based on the assumption that said figures meet :
the requirements of ERTA with respect to full normalization of

depreciation and investment tax credit. The alternative would be ¢
reopen this proceeding foxr the taking of further evidence by the staff
with respect to the effects of ERTA. A comparison of the post~-ERTA y///
calculations with pre-ERTA caleculations discloses the differences to
be minor when considering the application overall. It is apparent
that evidence which would be presented by the staff would have little
or no effect on our final calculations since the staff agrees with
all caleulations not affected by ERTA.

Although SW's presentation is based on Option II for
normalizing Investment Tax Credit on Accelerated Cost Recovery
System (ACRS) property, this decision does not prohibit SW, in future
rate proceedings, f£rom ut{lizing Option I or any other option that
may be available or required by federal regulations.

Tables 1 and 2 following disclose summary of revenues

and expenses (Table 1) and summazy of earnings (Table 2) giving the
effect of ERTA.




A.60704 ALJY/ec

TABLE 1

Revenues and Expenses

(000)

Description

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses

Gas Supply

TranstSSion and Distribution Expenses
Customer Accounts

Customer Sexvice and Info. Expenses
Sales Expense

Administrative and General

Subtotal

Depreciation and Amortization Expense
Taxes Other Than Income
Calif. Franchise Tax
Federal Income Tax
Total Operating Expenses

Net Income

/

Amountsl

$5,797.1

3,353.0
216.7
319.3
104.9

7.9

192.4

4,194.2

335.2
87.5
29.8

315.2

4,961.9
835.2

1/ SW and the Commission staff are in agreement with
all amounts, except that the Federal Income Tax
expense is the figure SW computed based on ERTA.




A.60714 ALJ/ec

Description Amounts

District Plant in Service $ 9,862.5
Alloc. General Office Plant 295 1

Total Utility Plant 10,157.6

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies 7.
yments 9.
Worﬁzng Cash Allowance 0.
Total Working Capital 107.

Adjustments
Customer Advances for Construction (189.8)
Deferred Investment Tax Credit (ITC) (20.9)

Total Adjustments (210.7)
Subtotal Before Deduct. 10,054.3

Depreciation and Amortization Resezve
District Reserve 3,133.0
Alloc. Gen. Off. Reserve 36.2

Total Reserve 3,169.2
Adjustment
ACRS Deferred Taxes (12.D

Average Deprecisted Rate Base 6,872 .4
(Red Figure)

1/ sW and staff are in agreement with all calculations,
except that ITC and ACRS deferred taxes are SW's
figures based on ERTA.




A.60714 ALJ/ec

Rate of Return

As stated earliexr SW originally requested a rate of return
of 12.73% for 1982 and 12.97% for 1983 which is an opportunity to
earn a return on common equity of 16.07 for both years.

Based upon the staff adjustments which SW agreed to as
set forth in Tables 1 and 2, SW is requesting a rate of return of
13.01% for 1982 and 13.197% for 1983 which results in a return on
common stock equity of 16.07 which is based upon the staff's average
capital structure which SW used in its late-filed Exhibit 21 for
both years as follows:




2/LIV HTLO9°Y

1982 1983

Capitalization Helighted cCapitalization Heighted
Component Ratios Cost Cost Ratios Cost Cost

Long-Term Debt 45.007, 10.94% 4.927, 45.007 11.45% 5.15%
Intermediate-Term Debt 8.00 13.00 1.04 8.00 12.00 .96
Preferred Stock 11.50 11.91 1.37 11,50 12.21 1.40
Common Equity 35,50 16.00 5.68 35.50 16.00 5.68
Total 100,007 13.01% 100.007 13.19%




A.60714 ALJ/ec

In order to earn 1ts requested rates of return for 1982
SW requires additional gross revenues of $93,200 for 1982.
Table sets forth SW's calculations for 1982 including the effects

of ERTA.




A.60714

TABLE 3

SW's Proposed Summary of EZarnings
For Test Year 1982
(000)

Amounts 1/
Descrivtion Exhibit 14 Aditvstment Total
(a) =) (e) (@)

Operating Revenues $5,7¢7.1 $111.8 $5,908.9
Operating Expenses

Cost of Purchased Gas 3,353.0 3,353.0
Transmission &

Distribution Expenses 216.7 216.7
Customer Accounts 319.32 320.4
Customer Service and

Informational 104.9 104.9
Sales Expense 7.0 7.9

Administration & General 192.4 192.4

Subtotal $46,194.2 $4,195.3
Depreciation & Amortization
Expense 235.2 335.2
Taxes Other Than Income 7.5 88.5
State Income Taxes 29.8 20.4
Federal Income Taxes 315.2 3565.4

Total Operating Exp. $4,961.9 $5,014.2
Net Operating Revenues 835.2 894.1
Rate Base 6,872.4 6,872.4
Rate of Return 12.15% 13.01%

1/ Net Operating Revenues = $6,872.4 x 12.01% = $894.1
Additional Net Operating Revenues = $804.1 - $835.2 = §58.9
Additional Operating Revenues = $58.9 x 1.8976 = $111.8




A.60714 ALJ/ec

The Commission staff recommends & rate of return of between
12.747% to 12.927%., an opportunity for a return on common equity of
between 15.257% to 15.75%. The staff did not prepare a summary of
earnings as did SW. However, since SW used the staff's net-to-gross
multiplier the staff computations needed additional net revenue and
gross revenue would be as follows based upon the mid-range of the
staff recommendation (12.83% rate of return, 15.507 return on
common equity).

Net operating revenues - $6,872.4 x 12.837 = $88l.7

Additional net operating
Trevenues - $ 88l.7 - 835.2 = $ 46.5

Additional operating
revenues -$ 46.5 % 1.8976 = $§ 88.2

The request of SW and the recommendation of the staff with

respect to return on common equity are within 3/47 at tbe low end of
the staff recommendation and within 1/4% at the high end of the staff

recommendation. We believe a 15.5% return on equity {s reasonable at
this time. We will therefore adopt the mid-range of the staff

recommendation and base it upon the staff's capitalization ratios
as shown in Table 4.

TABLE &4

Adopted Rate of Return

Capitalization Weighted
Component Ratios Cost

Long-Term Debt 45.007% 4.927%
Internediate-Tezrm Debt 8.00 1.04
Preferred Stock 11.50 1.37
Common Equity 35.50 5.50
Total 100.00% 12.83%




A.60714 ALJ/kn

Rate Design

SW's present residential service rate design consists of a
service charge plus a 3-tier usage structure as follows:

Rate
(In Dollars)
Placer County Service Area

Customer Charge per month 54.25
Therm Usage

Rate per +thernm
ummerl/ Wgnte;z/ (In Dollars)

Tier 1 (Lifeline) 0=-26 0=-164 $.5442
Tier 2 27=-126 167-332 .6057
Tier 3 Over 126 OQver 332 .6558

1/ Summer season - May through October.
2/ Winter season - November through April.
The Commission staff recommends that the residential rate structure
be redeigned to 2 2-tier structure by eliminating the third <ier ‘or
the £following reasons:
The difference between the Tier I and the

Tier II rates is relatively small under the
resent three-tier rate design (only 6.15¢).

Under a three-tier rate design, most of the
usage is estimated to terminate in the second
tier (about 99% according to SW).

SW in its original proposal on rate desig¢n did not propose
altering the existing 3-tier structure. It &id prosose a reduction
in the second tier %o 27 from 52 therms for summer usage. However,
its late-filed Exhibit 21 which is its proposed rate design based upon
the stipulation and agreement summary as set forth in Table 1, 2,
and 3 previously are 2also proposing 2 two-tier residential rate
structure. The proposed rate designs of SW and the stafs are set
forth in Tables 5 and 6, respectively.




Description

(a)

G-10 Residential

Tier 1
Tier 11
Tier 111

G-10N Residential

Tier 11

GN-10 Commercial

Tier 11

G-16 Street and Qutdoor

Lighting

Tier 11

Subtotal
Other Operating

Revenue

Total

Annual
Number
Of Bills
b)

33,144

24

86,340

-
P

86,340

TABLE 5

5% Proposcd Rate besign

For The Test Yecar 1982

Stafrf
Sales
Yolumes

()

2,064,980
692,569
86

2,844,132

3,854,694

1,801,803

28,932
8,529,501

-

8,529,561

Present
Kales
{(10-1-80)

(d

$ h.25
«58%
o471
6972

L.25
Vil

L,25
LGh1

Kevenues
Al Present
Rates

(c)

$ 140,862

1,209,252
48,161

0, 366

1,8%8,6h1

203,771
2,494,372
2,698,143

22,211
l 16% th
1,188,158

18,938
94763,880

33,200
5,797,080

1/ Based on Rate of Return of 13.01%,

Revenue at
Proposed
Rates

()

$ 150,862

1,209,252
453,481

52,318
1,865,913

203,771
2.221.802

2,795,578

22,211
2,192,794
1,215,005

~

19,153
9,855,649

— 232200
5,888,849 -

29/01Y  9TL0%°Y




Descriptlion
(a)

G-10 Residential
Tier 1
Tier 11
Tier I11

G-10N Hesidential
Tier !l

GN-10 Commercieal
Tier 11

G-16 Street and Outdoor
Lighting 24
Tier 1I

Subtolal 86,350

Other Operating
Revenue

Total

TABLE 6

Staff Proposcd Rate Design

For The Test Year 1982

Staff
Sales
Yolumes
C

2,064,980
692,569
86,585

2,844,132

3,854,694

1,801,803

28,932
8,529,561

8,529,561

Present
Rates

{(10-1-80)

Revenues
At Present
Rates

(d)

t 425
<5856
o471
092

4.25
NV

t‘-25
Lohn

(e)

§ 140,862

1,209,292
448,161

— 00,366
1,858,041
203,77
2,494,372
2,698,143

22,211

1,165,947
1,188,158

18,938
5,763,880

33,200
5,292,080

1/ Based on Rate of Return of 12.83%.

Propose
Rates i/
f

3 h.25

5856
661451

661451

k25
.661451

4,25
661451

661451

Revenue at
Proposed
Rates

8

$ 140,862

1,209,252
458,100

57,210

1,865,484
203,771

2,549,691

2,753,462
22,211

1,191,804

1,214,015

19,137

5,852,098

— 22120

5,885,298

2/LTY 9TLOS°Y




A.60714 ALY/ec

The proposed rate designs submitted by SW and the staff
do not include the effects of ERTA ané have the following
similarities:

1. There 13 no increase in the customer charge

or the Tier I (lifeline) residential rates.

2. The Tier III residential rate {5 eliminated
and moved to the Tier Il level.

3. All other rates are at the Tier Il level.

We believe it proper not to increase the customer charge
or the Tier I rates at this time. Kowever, we do not believe that
the Tier 1II rate should be eliminated. While it is true asg the
staff ressons that approximately only 1% of residential usage is in
Tier III, it may dbe that the reasonm is that users are conserving
enexgy because of the additional cost. Table 2 of Exhibit 16 which
{3 the staff report on rate design discloses that during 1980 the
average residential customexr uses 47 therms in sumper (21 over the
Tiex I amount) and 134 therms in winter (32 below the Tier I

allowsble amount). The proposed rate design shows that anticipated
sales (Tables 5 and 6) discloge that under the G-10 schedule,
Tier II and III sales will account for 27.47 5 7%9,152; of the sales

» »

of this 27.4%, 11.1% 5 86,583; will be in Tier III. The axea served
»

is a recreational area where there are many residences that are
occupied on a temporary, rather than a permanent, basis. Such a fact
usually distorts the average and it appears such may be the case here.

We therefore will pot adopt the two-~tier rate design. Our
adopted rate design is set forth in Table 7 ané the effects of ZRTA
have been recognized therein.




Annual

Number
Of Bills

Descriplion
(a) b

G-10 Residential 33,144
Tier I
tier Il
Tier I11

G-10N Residential
Tier 11

GN-10 Coamercial
Tier 11

]
-
wn

]

G-16 Street and Outdoor

Lighting 2h
Tier II

Subtolal 86,340

Other Operating
Kevenue -

————

Total 86,340

Staff Adopled Rate Design

Yor The Teatl Year 1982

Staff
Sales
Yolumes
c

2,064,980
692,569
86,983
2,844,132

3.854,694

1,801,803

28,932
8,529,501

8,529,501

Present
Ratles

(10-1-80)

Revenues

At Prescent

Rates

(d)

$ 4.2y
<5856
L6h71
6972

L.2
Lh71

4.25
6471

(c)

§ 140,862
1,209,252
448,101

60,366
1,858,6M

203.771
2,49h,322

2,698,143

22,211
1,165,947
1,188,158

18,938
9.763,88

— 33,29
5 'Q.! 0&)

Adopted

Rates

{r)

$ 425

6607
7168

4,25
. 6607

h.25
L6607

L6607

Revenue at
Proposed
Rates

g

$ 140,862

1,209,252
451,580

62,063
1 869,757

203,771
2,546,796

2,750,567

22,211
1,190,451

1,212,662

19,115
5,852,101

23,200

5,885,301

R/LIV FILOGY




A.60714 ALY/ec

The present rates set forth in Tables 5, 6, and 7 are the
October 1, 1980 rates without the purchased gas adjustment (PGA) and
supply adjustment mechanism (SAM) balancing accounts’ amortization rates
0f $-.0071 and 5-.0343 per therm, respectively. The effective total
rates in effect as of October 1, 1980 and the present rates are sot
forth in Table 8.

TAZLE 8

Present rcéonned

TOA/SAY,  Lffective Zase Deh/SAY. Effective
Deseription PN Rases RATOS Razer Kates

(o) j (e) €D) (e) &y (g,

L0558 A5 L5856 .095¢
0898 L7166 .6607 .06¢5
0695 7667 7168 0695

-7265 .6407 .2595

Comrmemrcial
Tier I1 .7166 L5507 L0568

Streer ané Ouidoer

-
Ly

Tier 12 LHL7L -7156&/ 0685

1/ Actual rate is on a different Dasit (per lamp per month
but approximates this rate axnd is showzn for illusirative
PUSpPOSEs Oonly.




A.60714 ALI/km [ks * *

S¥W's present tariff format does not show the breakdown 0%
its rates as set forth in Table 8 but rather shows the total rate.
Supply ané cost 0f gas is normally not an element considered in a
goneral rate procecding. Those clements are considered in PGA and
SAM rate proceedings. Major California gas utilities' (Paeific Gas
and Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company) rates are
published in a format similar to that set forth in Table 8. We
believe it would simplify matters in future proceedings if SW's
tariffs were in a similaf format and it will be so oxdered in the
order which follows.

Attrition

RBased on its original reguest SW osought an additional
$192,000 for 1922 because of attrition. Based upon the stipulated
figures set forth in Exhibit 14, the staff recommends that $60,200 be
granted to SW in 1923 to cover financial and operational attrition.
Because of ERTA, the staff's attrition recommendation would be
increased to $65,000.

The staff's computations include an estimate 0% additional
sales in 1983 of 217,688 therms because of the anticipated addition
of 220 additional customers, mostly residential.

SW &id not submit any revised attrition figures based upon
the stipulated revised figures sct forth in Exhibit 14. The attrition
figure developed by the staff, as adjusted becausce of ERTA, is reasonable
Conservation

The ztaff report on conmservation (Exhibit 12) recommends
the adoption of the requested total amount of $104,900 by SW.
Appendix B of Exhibit 18 contains a breakdown by program 0% how
the $104,900 is to be expended during 1982 as follows:




A.60724 ALJ/ks *

‘

I. Conservation Programs
General $6,000
New Construction 1,500
Appliance 1,500
Conservation Devices 2,000
Solar 4,000
Total $ 15,000

II. Conservation Balance Accounts
Enexgy Audits $ 36,400

Zero Interest Progran
(including Big &) 53,500

Total $104,900

The staff recommends that the $36,400 allocated to energy
audics be placed in 3 Residential Conservation Service (RCS) balancing
account and the $53,500 allocated to Zero Interest Program (ZIP) be
placed in a ZIP balancing account due to the fact that no one
knows how many customers will participate in these programs.

SW's application for ZIP is presently pending (A.60555).
Until such time chat A.60555 is approved the monies allocated to ZIP
will be expended for the Big 6 program which provides 87 loans to
customers for purchase of attie insulation, duct wraps, caulking,
weatherstripping, low-flow shower heads, and water heater wraps.

It thereforce would not be appropriate to establish a
ZIP balancing account at this time. The proper proceeding to consider
such an account is A.60555. We do not believe the establishment of
& balancing account for RCS funds is required at this time; however,
we will require that SW include any unexpended conservation funds
authorized herein in its next general rate case.




A.60714 ALJ/ec

Proration of Customers' Bills

Prorating of customers' bills is necessary when the period
of service covered by a customer's bill is partly in the summer
period and partly in the winter pexiod (a seasonal change).

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) publishes the
following rule concerning seasonal changes:

"Seasonal Changes: When the period of service
covered by a customer's bill {s partly in the
summer period and partly in the winter period,
the billing will be computed by proratin% the
total therm usage, the rate blocks, and life-

line allowances applicable thereto, between the
two seasonal periods according to the ratio of
the aumber of days in each seasonal Eeriod to
the total number of days in the billing period.”

Other major utilities in California have an identical or similar rule
in their tariffs. The Commission staff recommends that SW include a
similar rule in its tariff, which recommendation will be adopted.

Interest on Customer Deposits

The Commission staff alleges that SW will generally pay
interest on deposits at the rate of 4% per gnnum provided the deposit
1s on file for 12 months or more. No interest is paid if service is
discontinued for any reason within 12 months from the date of the
deposit. By D.91269 PGSE, Soutbern Californis Edison Company, and
San Diego Gas & Electric Company have been directed that interest rates
applied to a deferred cost of supply balancing account should be
uniformly applied to other ratepayer deferred accounts. Thus the
interest rate applied to a cost-balancing account would also be
applied to a customer's deposit upon refund. The staff recommends
that SW use the Iinterest rate it applies to balancing accounts for
customer deposits and that interest be paid on all deposit refunds
from the date of deposit to the date of refund. SW did not refute the

allegation as an objection to this suggestion and it will be so
ordered.




A.60714 ALJ/km

Findings of Fact

l. By this application SW reguests rate increases for its
Placer Cournty District, which would give it an opportunity %6 earn
a return on eguity of 16.0%.

2. Properly noticed public hearings in this application were
held at which all interested parties had an opportunity to be heard.

3. A return on cormmon eguity of 15.5% and a rate of return of
12.83% for the test vear 1982 are reasonable.

4. The rate design set forth in Table 7 is reasonable and
should be adopted.

5. The rate design adopted will contribute to conservation
and reflect policies adopted by this Commission.

6. The rates and rate designs shown in Table 7 will produce
estimated annual revenues of approximately 588,200 over present
rates for the test year 1982,

7. The attrition figure of 565,000 is reasonable.

€. The appropriate basis for the 1983 attirition increase and
.983 PGA and SAM proceedings is estimated sales of 8,747,549 therms
and 89.016 billings.

9. 8W's present tariff Zormat does not show 2 breakdows of its
rates but rather shows only the total effective raze.

10. SW's proposed conservation program is reasonable.

ll. SW's tariff does not contain a rule conceraing proration
covering periods of billing £falling partly in the summer and partly
winter.

12. SwW does not pay interest on customer deposits, which are
f£ile, for less than 12 months.

13. TFor deposits on £file 12 months or more SW pays interest

at the rate ¢f 4% per annum.

l4. The staff recommendation that SW pay interest on all éeposits
at the rate applied to a cost-balancing account is reasonable.

15. The increase in rates and charges authorized by this decision
is justified anéd is reasonable: and the present rates and charges,
insofar as they differ £from those prescribed by this decision, are
for the future unjust ané unreasonable.

-20-




. A.60714 ALJ/ec

Conclusions of Law

1. SW should be authorized to place into effect the {increased
rates found to be reasonable in the findings set forrh above.

2. SW should be ordered to revise its tariffs so that its
rate schedules are published in a2 format similar to that get forth
i{n Table 9.

3. SW should be ordered to incorporate 2 seasonal change
proration rule in i{ts tariff.

4. SW should be ordered to pay interest on all customer
deposits at the rate of interest applied to a deferred cost of supply
balancing account.

5. Because this application has been processed under the
Commission’s Notice of Intention procedure based on a test year 1982,
the rate relief author{zed should be the date of signature.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order Southwest Cas
Corporation is authorized to file revised rate schedules reflecting
the rates and rate increases set forth in this decision and concurrently
withdraw and cancel its presently effective schedules. Such filings
shall comply with General Order 96~A.
Z. Southwest Gas Corporation shall revise its tariffs so that:

2. The rates authorized by Ordering Paragraph 1
of this oxder and all future rates shall be
published in the format set out in Table 9.

b. The following rule shall be incorporated:

"Seasonal Changes: When the period of
‘service covered by a customer's bill is
partly in the summer period and partly
in the winter period, the billing will
be computed by prorating the total therm




A.60714 ALI/km /ks *

usage, the rate blocks, and lifelirne

allowances applicable thereto, between
the two sceasonal persiods according to
the ratio of <he number of days in ezch
secasonal period to the total number of
days in the billing perioc.”

3. Southwest Gas Corporation shall pay intercst on all customer

deposits at the rate of interest applied to deferred cost of supply

balancing account.

4. Southwest Gas Corporation is authorized an attrition
allowance of $65,000 for 1983 based on cestimates sales and billings
sct forth in Finding @ and iz authorized to £ile revised gas rates
reflecting this allowance 4o be effective January 1, 1983. ALl basc
rates excopt residential Tier I will be increased across the board
by an equal cents per therm basis.




A.60714 ALJ/ks

5. Southwest Gas Corxporation shall reportc the status of its
conservation funds annually 4in {ts '"Recorded Conservation Results
Reports for the Prior Year'" due March 31, 1982 and 1983, and
submit any unexpended conservation fund balances authorized for
1982-1983 for appropriate rate treatment in the next general
rate case.

This order is effective today.

Dated JAN 19 1¢R? , at San Franmeisco,
California.

JOON ° IJRYSOV

. President

CHALD D CRAVELLE
A ( (/\ JI) A\’ CRIV&- JR
VICTOR CALVO
IIUS\ L A C GREVJ

mmisioners

I CERTIZY YRAY *WY5 UECISTON

-A‘.u APPACVE) BY UOT ABOVE
COMMISSICNENS TODAY '

-




